
Table 1 – Belfast Bike rentals by Month and Year 

Month 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

April 2,162 15,163 17,253 13,274 13,306 0* 30,693 10,617 

May 16,151 20,490 21,689 17,867 16,720 0* 20,533 12,711 

June 20,828 20,404 21,902 17,448 14,698 0* 26,142 15,579 

July 19,807 16,593 18,461 16,878 15,350 2,898 25,310 17,891 

August 17,709 21,345 19,756 15,406 13,799 4,693 23,840 20,858 

September 19,448 21,448 17,037 15,438 11,959 4,755 22,968 17,426 

October 18,807 21,270 17,348 19,373 12,402 3,274 18,587  

November 15,274 18,676 12,726 15,031 9,173 3,462 15,716  

December 13,036 15,022 7,724 10,526 7,829 3,149 9,678  

January 12,121 16,300 9,461 13,316 9,712 4,967 10,053  

February 13,846 15,695 10,640 13,434 7,540 9,233 8,137  

March 14,982 19,064 11,199 12,314 4,761 28,903 12,119  

Total 184,171 221,470 185,196 180,305 137,249 65,334 223,776 95,082 

*Not operational due to Covid-19 

 

Table 2 - Vandalism costs to Council 

Mth 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/2022 2022/23 

Apr   £411.00 £429.24 £225.72 £1,060 £0.00 £3,449.83 £0.00 

May £949 £1,862 £2,970.54 £0.00 £1,707 £0.00 £1,766.12 £748.91 

Jun £1,005 £1,025 £1,829.92 £977.04 £2,303 £0.00 £1,934.00 £3,327.74 

Jul £0.00 £846.08 £1,793.98 £0.00 £904 £404.21 £1,427.00 £7,256.48 

Aug £744 £2,258 £1,794.00 £222.15 £1,374 £967.16 £1,815.32 £3,573.92 

Sep £356 £3,527 £2,444.02 £1,635 £0.00 £991.79 £1,809.04 £6,370.18 

Oct £556 £1,297 £4,918.74 £0.00 £939.41 £0.00 £397.23  

Nov £674 £771.22 £2,459.30 £2,316 £701.91 £0.00 £1,314.79  

Dec £0.00 £2,374 -£135.48 £0.00 £417.24 £0.00 £ 0.00  

Jan £0.00 £1,170 £1,763.62 £1,130 £1,274 £259.31  £0.00  

Feb £0.00 £3,227 £1,112.26 £930.35 £0.00 £432.43 £ 173.06  

Mar £0.00 £840.68 £464.54 £119.20 £215.05 £3,153  £494.28  

Total £4,285 £19,612 £21,844 £7,556 £10,898 £6,208 £13,913 £21,277 

 
Table 3 – Vandalism incidents  

 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

Apr   16 82 35 23 17 84 17 

May 7 50 111 31 45 0 70 17 

June 6 19 78 32 54 0 47 24 

July 13 17 61 28 31 21 48 35 

Aug 14 28 84 34 8 31 40 27 

Sept 16 17 98 87 5 43 61 68 

Oct 15 22 107 27 26 13 34  

Nov 11 28 78 12 18 15 18  

Dec 7 47 41 37 23 15 5  

Jan 7 41 23 19 27 14 13  

Feb 4 59 35 33 17 14 18  

Mar 4 54 29 20 17 92 12  

Total 104 398 827 395 294 275 450 188 

 
 



Table 4 – Location of docking stations September 2022 (alphabetical order) 
Place name Official 

Station 
Station 
number 

Bike 
racks 

Alfred Street 1 3923 14 

AllState 1 3948 12 

Antrim Road / Duncairn Centre 1 3943 8 

Arthur Street / Chichester Street 1 3929 8 

Bankmore 1 3918 16 

Belfast City Hospital 1 3935 18 

Botanic Avenue 1 3909 16 

Bradbury Place 1 3924 16 

Carrick Hill / St Patricks Church 1 3915 12 

Carlisle Circus 1 3939 20 

Castle Place / Royal Avenue 1 3912 22 

Cathedral Gardens 1 3914 20 

City Hall 1 3902 20 

College Square East 1 3919 16 

Connswater 1 3946 10 

Corporation Square 1 3922 14 

Cotton Court 1 3926 12 

CS Lewis 1 3944 16 

Donegall Quay 1 3904 16 

Europa Bus Station / Blackstaff Square 1 3910 16 

Falls Road 1 3941 8 

Fraser Pass 1 3947 14 

Gasworks (Cromac Street) 1 3907 12 

Gasworks (Lagan Towpath) 1 3927 16 

Girwood Community Hub / Cliftonville Park 
Avenue 1 3942 14 

Great Victoria Street / Hope Street 1 3911 18 

Grosvenor Road / Servia Street 1 3940 12 

Lanyon Station Mays Meadow 1 3905 20 

Linenhall / Donegall Square South 1 3928 16 

Lisnasharragh Leisure Centre 1 3900 12 

Mater Hospital / Crumlin Road 1 3937 10 

Millfield / Divis Street 1 3920 18 

Odyssey / Sydenham Road 1 3921 22 

Olympia Leisure Centre 1 3994 12 

Ormeau Park 1 3916 12 

Ormeau Road / Rosetta Roundabout 1 3930 16 

Ormeau Road / Somerset Street 1 3913 12 

Queens University / Botanic Gardens 1 3934 14 

Queens University Road 1 3933 16 

Royal Avenue / Castlecourt 1 3925 12 

Royal Victoria Hospital 1 3936 20 

Shankill Leisure Centre / Shankill Road 1 3938 18 

Skainos 1 3945 8 

St Georges Market / Cromac Square 1 3906 12 



Stranmillis 1 3931 14 

Titanic Belfast Met 1 3932 18 

Titanic Walkway 1 3917 20 

Victoria Square 1 3903 10 

Waterfront 1 3908 24 

 
 
Graph 1 – Rentals and returns for each station (in order of popularity) 

 
 

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200

Titanic Belfast Met #3932
Queens University / Botanic Gardens #3934

Queens University Road #3933
Donegall Quay #3904

Odyssey / Sydenham Road #3921
Ormeau Park #3916

City Hall #3902
Cathedral Gardens #3914

Botanic Avenue #3909
Castle Place / Royal avenue #3912

Stranmillis #3931
Belfast City Hospital #3935

Bankmore #3918
Ormeau Road / Somerset Street #3913

Alfred Street #3923
CS Lewis #3944

Bradbury Place #3924
Gasworks (Cromac Street) #3907

Lanyon Station Mays Meadow #3905
Arthur Street / Chichester Street #3929

Titanic Walkway #3917
Great Victoria Street / Hope Street #3911

Corporation Square #3922
Ormeau Road / Rosetta Roundabout #3930

Cotton Court #3926
Waterfront #3908

College Square East #3919
Victoria Square #3903

Royal Avenue / Castlecourt #3925
Linenhall / Donegall Square South #3928

Gasworks (Lagan Towpath) #3927
St Georges Market / Cromac Square #3906

Grosvenor Road / Servia Street #3940
Connswater #3946

Titanic Train Halt/ Sydenham Road #3949
AllState #3948
Skainos #3945

Europa Bus Station / Blackstaff Square #3910
Millfield / Divis Street #3920

Fraser Pass #3947
Carrick Hill / St Patricks Church #3915
Antrim Road / Duncairn Centre #3943

Shankill Leisure Centre / Shankill Road #3938
Royal Victoria Hospital #3936

Lisnasharragh Leisure Centre #3900
Carslile Circus #3939

Falls Road #3941
Mater Hospital / Crumlin Road #3937

Rentals /Returns Sep22

RETURNS RENTALS


